
 

 

Dear Parent/Carer, 
 
Well done to all of our Year 6 children for completing their SATS this week.  We are incredibly proud of 
the children’s efforts and how positively they approached the tests.  The results will be shared with the 
school at the end of the summer term. 

 
Thank you to all parents/carers who were able to join us this afternoon for our 
coronation celebration in the school hall.  Our House Captains and Miss 
Williamson did a splendid job in burying our time capsule and planting the 
trees and well done to all the children who participated in today’s celebration.   
Our coronation tree (see picture) is awaiting each child’s class leaf which will 
include a reflective sentence, phrase or picture about the coronation.   

 

Thank you to everyone who has contributed to our bags4school collection today.  We are very grateful 
for your support.  From your contributions £117 was raised and Friends of  Kingsclere CE Primary 
School have been told that there is a driver waiting at the depot to take the clothes over to the Ukraine.  
Thank you for organising this FKS! 
 
Wishing you a super weekend.  Let’s hope the weather picks up soon! 
 
Kind regards, 
Jo Messenger 
Acting Headteacher 
 

Notices and Diary Dates 
 

Multiplication Tables Check Year 4 
Just a reminder that all Year 4 parents/carers are invited to school at 15:30 on Monday 15th to find out 
more about the Year 4 Multiplication Tables Check test that takes place for pupils in Year 4.  The 
event will last no longer than 20 – 30 minutes and there will also be an opportunity for Holly Class 
parents/carers to meet Mrs Stephenson, our new Holly Class teacher. 
 
Good Festival 
Please see attached details about the Good Festival taking place at Dummer Down Farm on Sunday 
25th June. 
 
Calendar Dates   (These dates can also be found on the Weduc calendar) 
 
Date Event 

Monday 15 May Year 4 parents/carers and children Multiplication Tables 
Check information event at 15:30 in the school hall 

Monday 22 May – 26 May Walk to School Week 

Tuesday 23 May 
New Year R Meeting for parents/carers of children starting 
Year R in September 2023 

A special thank you to Mrs Bowden for teaching the children the coronation songs and 
organising the event.   



 
Wed 24 – Friday 26 May Year 5/6 Residential 
Thursday 25 May Year R trip Thatcham Discovery Centre 
Monday 29 May – Friday 2 June May Half term 
Monday 5 June INSET DAY 
Tuesday 6 June Sports Week Activities  

Friday 9 June 

Sports Day  
Year R + KS1: 09:15 – 11:45  
Picnic Lunch with Parents/Carers  
KS2: 13:15 – 15:00 

Tuesday 13 June Year 6 Winchester Cathedral service.  Children to arrive at 
school by 08:15 to leave at 08:30 this day please. 

Thursday 15 June Year 3/4 Watercress Line Trip 
Tuesday 20 June Year R visit to the Fieldgate Senior Citizens’ club 

Tuesday 4 July iSingPOP event at St. Mary’s – all year groups.  Further details 
to be sent out after Easter 

Saturday 8th July 

FKS Kingsfest – This is a live music event for families of 
Kingsclere CE Primary School with an option of camping on 
the school field.  Food is included in the price of the tickets – 
dancing and stalls will be available to entertain the children.  
Further details about this event will be sent out shortly. 

Wednesday 12 July 13:15 Year 5 and 6 School Play  
Thursday 13 July 18:00 Year 5 and 6 School Play 

Monday 17 July 
Swimming Gala  
Year 3/4: 09:15 – 10:15  
Year 5/6: 10:45 – 11:45 

Tuesday 18 July Grounds Day 
Wednesday 19 July Whole School Walk  

Friday 21 July 

Leavers’ Service 09:20 at St. Mary’s – All Year 6 parents/carers 
and families invited 
14:00 final Collective Worship for Year 6s for all 
parents/carers 
Last day of the summer term – finish at 15:15 

 


